

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES,

Plaintiff,

-versus-

09-Civ.-0849

ERIE COUNTY, NEW YORK, et al.,

Defendants.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF NON-PARTIES'
MOTION TO QUASH SUBPOENAS

Corey Stoughton
Christopher Dunn
Arthur Eisenberg
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad St., 19th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 607-3300
cstoughton@nyclu.org

Attorneys for Non-Party Subpoena Recipients

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Subpoenas Should Be Quashed Because the Chilling Effect on the
 Recipients’ First Amendment Rights Outweighs the County’s Need for the
 Requested Documents..... 6

 A. The Recipients’ First Amendment Interests in Quashing the
 Subpoenas Are Strong..... 8

 B. The County Has Not Met Its Burden to Show That The Documents
 Sought Are Necessary to Their Defense and That It Has Exhausted
 Alternative Sources of the Information..... 11

 II. The Subpoenas Should Be Quashed Because They Are Overbroad and
 Impose an Undue Burden on the Recipients. 15

 III. The Recipients Have Not Waived Their Objections to the Subpoenas. 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Hale, No. 00 C 2021, 2001 WL 503045 (N.D. Ill. May 10, 2001)..... 12, 15

Black Panther Party v. Smith, 661 F.2d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1981) passim

Britt v. Superior County of San Diego County, 20 Cal.3d 844, 852 (1978). 9, 13

Brown v. Hendler, No. 09 Civ. 4486, 2011 WL 321139 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2011) 18

Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp., 169 F.R.D. 44 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 16, 17, 18

Coors Co. v. Wallace, 570 F. Supp. 202, 208-09 (N.D. Cal. 1983) 12, 14

Doe v. 2TheMart.com, 140 F.Supp.2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001)..... 10

Grandbouche v. Clancy, 825 F.2d 1463 (10th Cir. 1987) 7, 12, 15

In re Anonymous Online Speaker, --- F.3d ---, No. 09-71265, 2011 WL 61635 (9th Cir. Jan. 7, 2011) 7

In re Heartland Institute, --- F.R.D. ---, No. 11 C 2240, 2011 WL 1839482 (N.D. Ill. May 13, 2011) 7, 12, 13

In re Rule 45 Subpoena Issued to Cablevision Sys. Corp., No. MISC 08-347, 2010 WL 2219343 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2010)..... 19

In re United States Attorney General, 565 F.2d 19 (2d Cir. 1977)..... 9

Int’l Action Center v. U.S., 207 F.R.D. 1, (D.D.C. 2002)..... 7

Int’l Union v. Nat’l Right to Work Legal Defense & Ed. Found., Inc., 590 F.2d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 11

Linder v. Calero-Portcarrero, 180 F.R.D. 168 (D.D.C. 1998) 17

McVicker v. King, 266 F.R.D. 92 (W.D. Pa. 2010) 9, 12

NAACP v. Alabama 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 6, 8

North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake, 231 F.R.D. 49 (D.D.C. 2005) 9, 18

Perry v. Schwarzenegger, 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010) 7, 12, 14

Roberts v. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984) 6

Rovario v. United States, 353 U.S. 53 (1957);..... 9

Snedigar v. Hodderson, 114 Wash.2d 153 (1990)..... 7, 12, 14

United States v. Int’l Bus. Mach. Corp. (“IBM”), 83 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)..... 16

United States v. Tucker, 380 F.2d 206 (2d Cir. 1967) 9

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture, 208 F.R.D. 449 (D.D.C. 2002) 8, 9, 11

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12, 14
